
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Democratic Services 
Direct dial  0115 914 8511 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date 12 January 2021 

 
 
To all Members of the Growth and Development Scrutiny Group 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Growth and Development Scrutiny Group will be held on 
Wednesday, 20 January 2021 at 7.00 pm via Zoom to consider the following 
items of business. 
 
The meeting will be live streamed on YouTube for the public to listen and view 
via the link: https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC Note: Please be aware 
that until the meeting starts the live stream video will not show on the home 
page. For this reason, please keep refreshing the home page u til you see the 
video appear.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Sanjit Sull 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 October 2020 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4.   Abbey Road Update (Pages 7 - 12) 

 
 Report of the Executive Manager - Communities 

 
5.   Management of Open Spaces in New Developments (Pages 13 - 

144) 
 

 Report of the Executive Manager - Communities 
 

6.   Work Programme (Pages 145 - 146) 
 

 Report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC


 

 

 
Membership  
 
Chairman: Councillor N Clarke  
Vice-Chairman: Councillor D Virdi 
Councillors: S Bailey, N Begum, J Cottee, L Howitt, A Phillips, J Stockwood and 
L Way 
 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 



 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

GROWTH AND DEVELOPMENT SCRUTINY GROUP 
WEDNESDAY, 14 OCTOBER 2020 

Held at 7.00 pm in the  
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors N Clarke (Chairman), D Virdi (Vice-Chairman), S Bailey, N Begum, 

J Cottee, A Phillips, J Stockwood and L Way 
 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillors  
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 D Mitchell Executive Manager - Communities 
 L Ashmore Executive Manager - Transformation 
 A Pegram Service Manager - Communities 
 T Coop Democratic Services Officer 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors L Howitt 
 
 

 
23 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest reported. 

 
24 Minutes of the meeting 25 August 2020 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 25 August 2020 were approved. 

 
25 Abbey Road and Crematorium Update 

 
 Abbey Road Development 

 
The Executive Manager – Transformation advised the Group that the contract 
with the developer for Abbey Road had not exchanged and, it would therefore 
not be appropriate for the developer to come to this meeting and the item 
would be carried forward to the next meeting of Growth and Development 
Scrutiny in January. 
 
Crematorium 
 
The Executive Manager – Transformation delivered a presentation on the 
crematorium and provided the Group with the background from a feasibility 
study completed in 2017/18, which highlighted a strong level of need in 
Rushcliffe, along with a financially viable acquisition of an appropriate site 
identified at Stragglethorpe, Cotgrave.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

The Executive Manager – Transformation advised the Group that Cabinet at its 
meeting in November 2018 had supported the principle of a new provision and 
planning permission was secured in September 2019. In December 2019 
Cabinet approved the land purchase and in September 2020 the Council 
appointed a project management and design team.  
 
The Executive Manager – Transformation provided information on how the 
scheme was progressing and highlighted some of the key features as follows: 
 

 Strong focus on green credentials and a modern facility 

 Sympathetic to the landscape  

 Focus on user experience  

 A single storey building, with a single chapel and a capacity for 120 
mourners, including potential overflow space 

 Potential for a viewing/committal space, in response to cultural shifts 

 Car parking for 90 vehicles 

 Potential for electric, rather than gas cremator, to support the Councils’ 
carbon neutral target 

 Potential for the chapel garden to be visible from within the chapel and is 
proposed to include a reflective water feature 

 Memorial gardens 

 Natural landscaping design to blend in with the surroundings 
 
In response to the proposal for an electric cremator rather than gas, the 
Executive Manager – Transformation explained this would be one of the first 
electric cremators in the UK, it could run on a full green renewable tariff and 
would mean that no gas supply was required for the building, producing 90% 
less CO2 and 50% less NOx emissions with a catalytic reduction. 
 
The Executive Manager – Transformation provided the Group with a number of 
photographs and architectural visuals of modern crematoria buildings and 
advised the Group that the appointed architect Benchmark have designed 
multiple crematoria buildings throughout the UK, including more recently as  
examples, Hinckley and Bosworth and Netherhouse Farm in Waltham Abbey. 
 
The Executive Manager – Transformation explained the crematorium will be 
operated on an in house model, as this is the most financially beneficial option 
for the Council and would enable the Council to maintain control of quality of 
service to residents, the primary focus being on user experience. In supporting 
this decision the Executive Manager – Transformation advised the Group that 
officers have been in communication with stakeholders including the City 
Council, Wilford Hill and Bramcote crematoria and  local funeral directors within 
the Borough and are working on plans for some further community 
engagement with local residents and businesses.  
 
In concluding the Executive Manager – Transformation provided a timeline, 
highlighting the next steps as follows: 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

Finalise designs and prepare tender pack for 
build 

October 2020 - Jan 2021 

Construction procurement process 
  

February - April 2021 

Operation project planning and execution eg 
Recruitment, Training, Branding, Marketing, 
Audio/Visual, Licenses 
  

November 2020 to 
April 2022 

Appoint construction contractor 
  

March 2021 

Commence works on site 
  

April 2021 

Build Completion  

  
March 2022 

Training and snagging 
  

March/April 2022 

Operational  
  

May 2022 

 
The Chairman welcomed the concept of the development and commended the 
Council’s focus on green credentials and a modern friendly design. The 
Chairman asked specific questions in respect of the electric cremator and 
whether anything had been considered as a standby or back up should there 
be an interruption in the electricity supply. The Executive Manager – 
Transformation explained that a backup resource would be difficult to include, 
once the cremator is switched on,  it can take up to 3 days to reach 
temperature.  Members asked if officers had considered the close proximity of 
a solar farm as a viable resource to provide power. The Executive Manager – 
Transformation advised this is on the projects work programme to explore. 
 
In respect of parking spaces and alternative travel options, members asked 
whether there were sufficient public transport links as an alternative to using 
cars. The executive Manager - Transformation advised that there is a bus stop 
located close to the site entrance and that pedestrian access would form part 
of the plan.  
 
Members asked whether the Council had considered other use of the venue to 
support other events to increase income opportunities and whether two 
cremations per day is financially viable. The Executive Manager – 
Transformation explained that the Business Plan provides a low estimate of 
750 cremations a year, which equates to 2 per day. However, it is expected 
based on local demand that the facility would provide nearer 1600 cremations 
per year, equating to 5 plus per day, and that the Council were already 
receiving enquiries and interest in bookings and are confident this can be 
achieved. 
 
In respect of the operating model, members questioned how officers were 

Page 3



 

 

planning to maintain the quality and service. The Executive Manager – 
Transformation explained that the Council’s preference is to maintain an in 
house operation, to focus on user experience and to provide a respectful and 
dignified service. The Council aims to recruit experts from the industry, 
combined with the front of house customer experience that Rushcliffe Borough 
Officers are already accomplished in. 
 
Finally, members asked who will approve the final plans and whether a name 
for the crematorium had been decided and who will make the final decision on 
this also. The Executive Manager - Transformation explained that Cabinet 
would make the ultimate decision on plans and name, however officers would 
welcome ideas from the Group and invited members to provide suggestions to 
the Democratic Service Team who will make a list for Cabinet to consider.  
 
It was RESOLVED that the Group approve the key design elements of the 
crematorium. 
 

26 Planning Enforcement Policy - Part Two 
 

 The Service Manager – Communities presented the Group with the Planning 
Enforcement Policy Report Part 2, which had been amended to reflect the 
comments made by members at the previous meeting of the Growth and 
Development Scrutiny Group held on 25 August 2020.  The report sets out the 
regulatory framework within the enforcement function that the Borough 
operates. Details of workload and resources within the team and performance 
statistics together with details of the emerging policy.  
 
The main changes to the policy are as follows: 
 

 Amendments to the prioritisation of enquiries; 

 Minor changes to content to ensure clarity to the reader; 

 The range of enforcement powers are set out in an appendix rather than in 
the main body of the policy with additional detail on each power; 

 Information on Proactive Development Monitoring has been expanded; and  

 Signposting to relevant bodies for non-planning issues. 
 
The Service Manager – Communities highlighted the level of resources 
available to deliver the enforcement function had been raised by the Group as 
an area of concern. The Service Manager – Communities added, the Council 
has engaged consultants to undertake a health check on the planning service 
generally involving an assessment of workload, resources and capacity within 
the team, adding that the final report from the consultation is due shortly. 
 
In addition, the Service Manager – Communities reminded members that the 
Government is currently undertaking a consultation on the ‘Planning for the 
Future’ white paper, which in respect of enforcement invites responses on 
proposals to strengthen enforcement powers and sanctions. Depending on the 
outcome of this consultation, any potential changes to the Council’s planning 
system may have implications for resources, particularly in relation to the 
enforcement function. 
 
The Chairman welcomed the changes adding that the policy was a powerful 

Page 4



 

 

document to stop developers building off plan. The Chairman asked a specific 
question relating to the section titled ‘What is a breach of planning control?’ 
and asked whether some extra wording on the lines of ‘not in accordance with 
approved plans’ could be added to strengthen the enforcement. The Service 
Manager – Communities suggested adding some additional text after point b) 
under ‘What is a breach of planning control?’ 
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 
a) The updated Planning Enforcement Policy is referred to Cabinet for 

approval highlighting that the White Paper, ‘Planning for the Future’ may 
lead to a further review of the policy. 

 
b) The initial findings of the external consultants in relation to the level of 

dedicated enforcement resources was noted  
 

27 Work Programme 
 

 The Group considered its Work Programme and made the following 
suggestions for future scrutiny. 
 
20 January 2021 
 

 Abbey Road Development  

 Management of Open Spaces on New Developments – Part 2 
 
12 April 2021 
 

 Cycling Networks 
 
ACTIONS – 14 October 2020 
 

Minute No. Action Officer Responsible  

25 Members are to provide the 
Executive Manager – 
Transformation with suggestions 
for a name for the new 
crematorium. The list will be 
considered by Cabinet 

Executive Manager – 
Transformation and 
Democratic Services to 
create a list  

27 Letter to all Councillors requesting 
information on management 
companies operating in their wards 
for officers to prepare details on 
cost and provisions. 

Service Manager – 
Communities and 
Democratic Services 

 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.23 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 

 
Growth and Development Scrutiny Group 
 
Wednesday, 20 January 2021 

 
Abbey Road Update 
 

 
Report of the Executive Manager – Transformation  
  

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. To provide an update to the Group on the sale of Abbey Road, former depot, in 

West Bridgford, for housing development.  The Group received a previous 
presentation regarding the scheme in October 2019 and it was recommended 
the purchaser of the site report back to the Group at a later date.  The purchaser 
will attend the meeting to provide a presentation on the scheme and timeline. 
 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that Growth and Development Scrutiny Group: 
 

a) Notes the update on the progress of the Abbey Road development. 
 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 

 
3.1. To update the Group on the progress of the project following the previous 

scrutiny item. 
 
 
4. Supporting Information 
 
4.1. The Group received a presentation regarding this scheme in October 2019 and 

it was recommended that the purchaser of the site attend a futur
[...]
ons 
 
The sale of the Abbey Road site will provide a capital receipt for the Council, 
which will offset the cost of relocating the depot. 

 
6.2.  Legal Implications 

 
The sale of the land has been the subject of legal advice. The revised scheme 
remains compliant with the planning permission. There are no direct 
implications in this report. 

 
 
6.3.  Equalities Implications 

 
The Abbey Road development will be built to ‘Building for Life’ standards that 
will support a mix of housing close to public transport and amenities that that 
will encourage a diversity of homeowners. 
 

7. Link to Corporate Priorities   
 

Page 8



  

Quality of Life Providing 76 new high-quality homes in West Bridgford 
including 30% affordable. 

Efficient Services The capital receipt will support the delivery of the Capital 
Programme with such resources being finite, enabling the 
efficient delivery of services. 
 

Sustainable 

Growth 

Redeveloping a brownfield site in an urban area to an 
exemplar housing scheme. Providing up to 30% local jobs 
during construction. 
 

The Environment The housing will have eco credentials and a lower carbon 
output than traditional housing. 
 

 
 
8.  Recommendations 

  
It is RECOMMENDED that Growth and Development Scrutiny Group: 

 
a) Notes the update on the progress of the Abbey Road development. 

 
 

 

For more information contact: 
 

Leanne Ashmore 
Executive Manager Transformation 
LAshmore@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 

Background papers available for 
Inspection: 

 
Report to Cabinet 9 October 2018, ‘Proposal for 
the Abbey Road Site’ 
 
Report to Cabinet 9 July 2019, ‘Abbey Road 
Progress Report’ 
 
Report to Cabinet 12 November 2019, ‘Abbey 
Road – Depot Redevelopment’ 
 
Report to Growth and Development Scrutiny 
Group 15 October 2019, ‘Abbey Road - Depot 

Redevelopment’  
 

List of appendices: Appendix A - Abbey Road revised masterplan  
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 9

mailto:LAshmore@rushcliffe.gov.uk
http://rbc-moderngov/document
[...]
lan Joyce Architects Ltd.
Generally do not scale drawings. All dimensions to be confirmed on site. 0 10 mm

Print Size Check

BY

TE

REV. DATE DESCRIPTION BY

Allan Joyce Architects Ltd
Architects, Landscape & Interior Design
16-20 Bath Street, Nottingham NG1 1DF
T 0115 8418418 E design@ajaltd.co.uk

Rushcliffe Borough Council

Preliminary
STATUS

I 04/08/20 Housetypes amended for 74-75 on northern 
end of site, additional house added north of 
the central green, shared and affordable 
housing rearranged on southern end of site

TE

J 14/09/20 2-bed flats omitted with 1-bed flats added in 
their place to align with Housing Association 
preference

TE

K 22/09/20 Additional visitor parking spaces added to 
northern end of site

TE

33-38

74

DRAFT FOR 
DISCUSSION 

PURPOSES ONLY

7

15

2829303132
5352515049

Block
of

6 Flats Block
of

6 Flats39-48
Block

of
4 Flats

Poss
Substation
Location

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 

 
Growth and Development Scrutiny Group 
 
Wednesday, 20 January 2021 

 
Management of Open Spaces in New Development 
 
 
 

 
Report of the Executive Manager – Communities  

 
  
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. At the March 2020 Growth and Development Scrutiny Group,  officers were 

asked to review a number of recently completed and occupied developments 
and assess the costs, any issues and levels of satisfaction with the various 
management companies appointed to maintain the open spaces.   
 

1.2 This report provides an update on the review to enable councillors to 
scrutinise the information gathered and consider the use of a Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD) to provide consistency for future Open Space 
Schemes. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet be requested to support the inclusion of 
guidance within a Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) to provide 
consistency to future Open Space Schemes. 
 

3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. As previously advised, the way in which o
[...]
nts (Pasture Lane in Ruddington) advised that they have not yet 
been charged by their Management Company and therefore do not know 
what the fee will be.   
 

Page 14



  

4.4. Based on the responses received there are currently five different 
Management Companies operating across nine sites, however one of the 
Management Companies (Greenbelt) appear to either sub-contract or work 
with local companies in the Borough to maintain some (but not all) of their 
sites.     

 
4.5. Given the issues as outlined regarding access to better/further information it is 

difficult for officers to advise the Growth and Development Scrutiny Group 
further. Management Companies are entitled to charge for the service. The 
review has revealed that although there is some disparity in the costs being 
charged to residents across developments this is reasonable when factoring 
in the amenities that require maintenance and the quantum of development.  
 

4.6. It is also noteworthy that none of the developments surveyed include very 
large open spaces of the scale that will be provided on the Bingham 
Sustainable Urban Extension and therefore the impacts of open space 
provision on developments of this scale has not been considered at this time.   
 

4.7. Officers have also reviewed what other Local Authorities are doing; 
concluding that the vast majority are adopting the same approach as 
Rushcliffe, i.e. no longer adopting open space and requiring the developer to 
manage and maintain it.  However, officers did note that some Authorities do 
have a Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) within which the detailed 
requirements of the maintenance and management of open spaces (including 
formal and informal play areas and drainage facilities) are explicitly stated.  A 
very detailed consultation draft SPD on public open spaces being prepared by 
Warwick District Council is included in the appendices.   
 

4.8. Officers in the Planning Policy Team are currently working on an SPD
[...]
as required) would be contained within existing budgets. Any 
changes to Council policy resulting in adoption of areas of open space 
would have a longer term impact on Council budgets.  
 

6.2.  Legal Implications 
 

6.2.1. There are no legal implications associated with this report. 
Enforcement is considered and reviewed on a case by case basis.  

 
6.3.  Equalities Implications 

 
6.3.1. There are no equality implications associated with this report 

 
6.4.  Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Implications 
 
 

6.4.1. There are no Section 17 Crime and Disorder implications associated 
with this report 

 
7. Link to Corporate Priorities   
 

Quality of Life Open space areas on new developments provide a real benefit 

to the quality of life for residents  

Efficient Services The management of Open Spaces by management companies 

ensures that no financial implications fall on the Borough 

Council 

Sustainable 

Growth 

The provision of open space on new housing developments 

ensures high quality growth  

The Environment Open spaces with new housing developments provide a 

positive impact on the Environment 

 
 
 
 

Page 16



  

8.  Recommendations 
  

It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet be requested to support the inclusion of 
guidance within a Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) to provide 
consistency to future Open Space Schemes.   
 

 

For more information contact: 
 

Dave Mitchell 
Executive Manager - Communities 
Tel: 0115 9148267 
dmitchell@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 

Background papers available for 
Inspection: 

None 

List of appendices: Spreadsheet summarising the responses from 
Residents/Developers; & 
Example Draft SPD from Warwick District Council 
 

 
 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



App no Address Ward Developer Response?  Name of 
ManCo 

Cost Per 
yr. 

Happy, 
Unhappy 
or 
Neutral 

Size of 
development 

Facilities 

10/00559/OUT 
Cotgrave 
Colliery 

Cotgrave 
Barratt, David 
Wilson Homes  


[...]
 and improving open space provision, particularly the creation or protection of 
linked networks of greenspaces in order to produce larger accessible areas of green infrastructure.

National policy requires local authorities to conduct detailed audits of their open space and 
prepare an open space strategy to assist with planning and management decisions relating 
to open space. Warwick District Council has completed such an audit of its parks and open 
spaces and the purpose of this Supplementary Planning Document is to give further guidance to 
developers on the requirements for public open space on new developments. It therefore expands 
on policies within the adopted Warwick District Local Plan 2011-2029 (Policy HS4 in particular).

Policy Context
This SPD is underpinned by a range of national, regional and local policy documents and strategies.

Page 27



6

National Policy
National Planning Policy Framework (July 2018)

National Planning Policy is set out in the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) with guidance 
on its interpretation provided in the Planning Practice Guidance (PPG). The NPPF emphasises the 
value to the health and well-being of communities that come from providing access to a network of 
high quality open spaces and opportunities for sport and physical activity. National Policy considers 
the need for open space, sport and recreation facilities to be provided in conjunction with new 
developments, and the protection of existing spaces and facilities from inappropriate development.

The NPPF advises that planning policies for open space, sport and recreation facilities 
should be informed by an assessment of need for their provision. The Council published its 
comprehensive Parks and Open Spaces Audit in 2008. In accordance with the guidance, the 
Audit also itemised deficits and surpluses of provision to help identify and inform decision 
making, and comprehensive quality audits have taken place every 3 years since.

Warwick District Co
[...]
 the Borough 

 Work Programme 
 

 

 
 

 

For more information contact: 
 

Pete Linfield 
Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate 
Services 
0115 914 8349 
plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk 

Background papers Available for 
Inspection: 

None.  

List of appendices (if any): None.  
 

Page 145

Agenda Item 6

mailto:plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk


  

  
 

 

Page 146


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 October 2020
	4 Abbey Road Update
	Appendix 1

	5 Management of Open Spaces in New Developments
	Appendix- Table of feedback on Man Cos
	Appendix B - J22243_Public_Open_Space_SPD_Consultation_FINAL

	6 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

OFFICIAL 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

GROWTH AND DEVELOPMENT SCRUTINY GROUP 
WEDNESDAY, 20 JANUARY 2021 

Held at 7.00 pm in the  
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors N Clarke (Chairman), S Bailey, N Begum, J Cottee, L Howitt, 

F Purdue-Horan, J Stockwood, Mrs M Stockwood and L Way 
 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Kevin Hard – Stagfield 
James Smith – Peveril Homes 
Toby Evison – AJA Architects  

 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 L Ashmore Executive Manager - Transformation 
 C Evans Service Manager - Transformation 
 A Pegram Service Manager - Communities 
 P Taylor Strategic Sites Delivery Officer 
 T Coop Democratic Services Officer 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors D Virdi and A Phillips 
 
 

 
28 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest reported. 

 
29 Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 October 2020 

 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2020 were approved. 

 
30 Abbey Road Update 

 
 Mr Kevin Hard – Managing Director, Stagfield thanked the Group for inviting 

the Team, Stagfield and Peveril Homes, to the meeting to present their design 
proposals. Mr Hard expressed the desire to take forward the Council’s vision 
for the development and delivery of a landmark and exemplar scheme through 
sustainable design, urban design and energy technology, and to create 
desirable homes that are functional and sustainable.  
 
Mr James Smith – Managing Director, Peveril Homes, provided a brief 
introduction to other local partners who will be involved with the delivery of the 
project. These include Futures Housing Group for the affordable homes and 
Allan Joyce Architects Ltd. In addition, Mr Smith advised that it was standard 
practise to use local suppliers and sub-contractors also.  
 



 

OFFICIAL 

Mr Toby Evison – Allan Joyce Architects, the projects lead architect advised 
the Group that he would be working towards the design principles as specified 
by the Council and aims to provide detailed drawings and plans for the 
reserved matters and planning application. Mr Evison, continued to explain that 
there would be a good mix of property sizes, a central village green, footpaths 
running throughout the development linking with existing roads and 
communities, including an integrated landscaping scheme. The dwellings will 
be designed to be energy efficient, with EV charging points, bike storage, 
enhanced security and each plot will have parking provision to prevent burden 
to nearby roads. 
 
In respect of the outline planning application, members were asked to note that 
some tweaks to the layout had been made to provide a better solution, these 
include, switching the apartments to the southern end of the development and 
replacing the northern entrance with houses. 
 
Mr Hard presented a visual to highlight the design principles and features, 
including:  
 

 Sustainable energy – heat pump systems and technology 

 Fabric and orientation of the houses – insulation glazing and solar gain 

 Natural ventilation – stack ventilation 

 EV Charging points – solar energy 

 Smart living – Smart homes 

 Permeable paving 

 Rainwater harvesting – urban drainage schemes on all homes 
 

Members asked specific questions in relation to the 30% offer for local 
employment to construct the houses and how this will be achieved. Mr Smith 
assured the group that all partners involved pride themselves on using local 
labour, sub-contractors and local materials, adding that this would need to be 
confirmed within the reserved matters for planning. The Service Manager – 
Transformation advised that the Economic Growth Team as part of 
development programme would support developers with the delivery of their 
employment and skills plans and connect them with local partners. 
 
Members commented on Nottinghamshire County Council’s new Highways 
Design Guide, and whether this is likely to affect the planning application. Mr 
Evison explained that he would need to look at the regulations in more depth. 
However, he expressed the scheme brought to the meeting this evening is a 
head of the planning changes and would be adequately covered with this 
design. 
 
Members asked whether the lockdown restrictions in respect of Covid would 
have any influence on the programmes timeline and delivery. Mr Hard advised 
that the outline planning application is expected to be completed in the next 3 
to 6 months and does not anticipate any delays, adding that working 
arrangements have changed considerably with the implementation of health 
and safety restrictions around social distancing on site. In addition, the 
Executive Manager – Transformation advised members that to prevent further 
delay the Council has overcome the decontamination issue on site, which has 
allowed for a better position going forward. 



 

OFFICIAL 

 
There was some concern around the location of the affordable housing and it 
being in one place and not dispersed throughout the site. The Executive 
Manager – Transformation advised that this solution was the preferred option 
of the Management Company operating the affordable housing. In addition, Mr 
Hard explained that all the house types would be built to the same 
specification, using a mixed pallet of materials across the whole site. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Group welcome the update and look forward to 
seeing the successful completion of the development. 
 

31 Management of Open Spaces in New Developments 
 

 The Strategic Sites Delivery Officer, (SSD Officer) delivered a presentation that 
provided the Group with the updated position and information on the future of 
public open space on housing developments. At its meeting in July 2020 the 
Group asked officers to identify and investigate what is happening on housing 
developments across the Borough. 
 
The SSD Officer explained the need for open spaces and the requirement by 
Policy on small, medium and large scale residential developments. Under the 
Local Plan the Council has identified 6 strategic sites within the Core strategy 
and 25 additional sites under the Local Plan Part 2, these developments range 
from 45 to 4000 dwellings in size. 
 
In respect of the current position within the Borough, the SSD Officer reminded 
the Group that pre-2000 the Council adopted and maintained the open spaces 
which became costly, therefore, between 2000 - 2011 the Council collected 
commuted sums from the developer to help towards the cost of maintaining the 
open spaces. These commuted sums were in themselves difficult to obtain 
from the developer so from 2012 open spaces were required and the 
responibiity to manage and maintain open spaces fell upon the developer, 
most of whom collect a service charge as follows: 
 

 The housing developer(s) are responsible for payments towards the 
maintenance of open space on Strategic Sites, Local Plan Part 2 sites 
and major windfall sites 

 

 The developer(s) pass that cost/responsibility on to residents through a 
management company as a monthly charge 

 

 That service charge is then payable for the entire time that each 
property on the development is occupied 
 

However, the SSD Officer explained that the current model has shown up a 
number of issues, which residents living on these developments have reported, 
these are highlighted as follows: 
 

 On the Strategic Allocations and some Local Plan Part 2 sites large 
community areas/parks to mitigate harm from the development are 
available for use by all, but are funded by the few residents living on the 
new development(s) 



 

OFFICIAL 

 

 Residents are experiencing issues with Management Companies – 
requesting extra charges for services above what is already collected in 
the monthly fees 

 

 Residents have questioned the parity of cost paid which can vary across 
the different developments 
 

Following the Scrutiny meeting in July 2020, the SSD Officer provided a 
summary advising the Group that support of Members and Developers was 
sought, 15 sites have been identified and from these, a small sample size of 9 
responses were received. The average cost per household is £201 per year 
with most sites paying less than average. It was noted, that many of the issues 
identified could not be addressed through planning, the Council is doing what 
the majority of other local authorities are doing and any long term implications 
are unknown at this time.  
 
In concluding, the SSD Officer provided an example from Warwick District 
Council of a Supplementary Planning Document (SPD), which the Council may 
wish to consider, to set Rushcliffe standards and provide consistency for 
developers. 
 
Members asked specific questions in relation to the management fees currently 
being charged, were residents in affordable houses charged the same or do 
fees vary according to the size/type of property and what would happen if a 
management company ceased trading, members were also concerned that the 
fees being charged  were not capped.   
 
The Service Manager – Communities advised that residents in affordable 
housing sometimes pay a reduced fee and that should a management 
company ceased trading it would depend on who owned the land as to who 
would be liable. In respect of fee capping this would be down to market forces 
and management companies would need compete for the work.  
 
The Ward Councillor for East Leake raised her concerns in respect of 
ownership of the open spaces once the developer has passed the 
management of these open spaces to the Management Company, adding that 
resident associations created an extra burden for residents and were often 
overlooked by the Management Company. The Ward Councillor provided 
examples of residents being charged extra costs on top of the agreed 
management fees, for items such as fly tipping, which was out of their control.   
 
The Chairman agreed that the Council’s planning process does need to have 
more input at a future stage and welcomed the officer’s recommendation to 
develop a draft Supplementary Planning Document (SDP) that would address 
some of the issues raised by members. 
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 

a) Cabinet be requested to support the inclusion of guidance within a 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) to provide consistency to 
future Open Space schemes 



 

OFFICIAL 

 
b) Officers investigate the legalities to influence the management 

agreement to apply some controls that would provide extra protection for 
residents 

 
c) The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Planning writes a letter to the 

Secretary of State highlighting the issues raised and bring forward 
guidance to address these issues. 

 
32 Work Programme 

 
 It was RESOLVED that the Group consider its Work Programme and the 

following item for scrutiny was agreed. 
 
12 April 2021 
 

 Cycling Networks 
 
The Chairman suggested that no other items would be considered and 
requested that officers contact a number of cycling agencies and clubs, inviting 
them to attend the meeting on 12 April 2021.  
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.54 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 


